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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS MAR 0 7 2006

STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE BPyHI._L_g G:jR‘HY. CLERK

AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS 1 CA-CV 05-0215
SUPPLY COMPANY, INC., a Delaware
Corporation; KENNETH A. HENDRICKS, DEPARTMENT E
Plaintiffs-Appellees, MEMORANDUM DECISION
(Not for Publication -
Rule 28, Arizona Rules
of Civil Appellate
Procedure)

V.

DONALD O. STEED, aka DONALD F. STEED;
HERITAGE INSTITUTE, INC., a
California corporation,

Defendants—Appellants. Amended by order filed 5/16/06
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Appeal from the Superior Court in Maricopa County
Cause No. Cv2002-016528
The Honorable Michael J. 0’Melia, Judge

REVERSED AND REMANDED

Berk & Moskowitz PC Scottsdale
By Kent S. Berk
Daphne J. Reaume
Attorneys for Appellants

Shughart Thomson & Kilroy PC Phoenix
By Marty Harper
Kelly J. Flood
Andrew S. Jacob
Attorneys for Appellees

O RO Z C O, Judge

q1 Donald Steed (Steed) and Heritage Institute!

1 Heritage Institute is a California Nonprofit Benefit

Corporation and Steed is the executive director of Heritage.



(collectively *“Appellants”) appeal the trial court’s summary
judgment in favor of American Builders & Contractors Supply
Company, Inc. (ABC) and Kenneth Hendricks (collectively
“Appellees”)? and the dismissal of their counterclaim and third-
party complaint. For the following reasons, we reverse the summary
judgment and remand.
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

q2 This lawsuit arises from a verbal contract dispute.
Between June and August 2000 Excel America LLC (Excel)?® approached
Appellees about purchasing Staco Roof Tile (Staco) a manufacturer
of roofing tiles located in Phoenix, Arizona. After several
meetings and exchanged correspondence, Rushing sent a letter to
Hendricks introducing Steed as his partner and the person who would
purchase Staco.

q3 After Hendricks met with Steed in early September 2000,
Hendricks subsequently wired Steed $850,000 to secure the sale of
Staco. According to Hendricks, the money was for Excel to purchase
Staco’s building and other assets for ABC, without any security
liens attached and to operate the plant. Instead, Heritage, a non-

profit, 26 U.S. § 501 (c) (3) organization, purchased Staco’s assets

2 ABC is a Delaware Corporation. Kenneth Hendricks, its

sole shareholder, is a resident of Wisconsin.

3 Excel is a Nevada Limited Liability Corporation. C.
Randal Rushing (Rushing) and Steed are the registered managers of
Excel.
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for $651,000, with an attached security 1lien. Furthermore,
Appellees alleged that Appellants eventually sold Staco without
giving it notice, and Appellants kept the profits and proceeds from
the operation and sale of Staco.

a4 According to Appellants, Hendricks would acquire Staco
when he paid $1.5 million, plus any additional amounts incurred to
acquire and begin operations of the business, plus 20% of the total
costs as profit to Heritage. Appellants alleged that at some point
Appellees decided not to proceed with the purchase of Staco and
requested either an assignment of Staco or a refund of their money.
q5 After Steed received the $850,000 and purchased Staco’s
assets, Steed on behalf of Heritage, sent Hendricks a Gift
Recognition Certificate. Hendricks claims Steed sent the
certificate so Hendricks could save $425,000 on his personal taxes.
Hendricks further alleged that Steed suggested he use the $850,000
advanced for the purchase of Staco as a charitable contribution tax
write-off. Hendricks asserts he never used the Certificate because
he sent Steed the money to purchase Staco for ABC.

q6 In August 2002, Appellees brought suit against Appellants
alleging fraud, breach of contract, breach of fiduciary duty,
conversion and theft. Appellees sought to rescind the contract,
restitution of its $850,000, costs, attorneys’ fees and interest.
a7 In September 2002, Steed filed a pro per answer on behalf

of Appellants and asserted: (1) the case should be filed in federal



court; (2) Appellees furnished no proof or documents to support
their allegations; and (3) there was never a contract between the

parties.

Appellees
qas Appel/yantsy £iled a motion for judgment on the pleadings
in October 2002. The trial court granted the motion, which

dismissed the fraud, breach of fiduciary duty and conversion and
civil theft counts. Appellants retained counsel and the parties
stipulated to vacate the orders granting the motion for judgment on
the pleadings and motion to strike and allowed filing for an
amended answer. Appellants’ counsel subsequently filed a first
amended answer and counterclaim. Appellees filed an answer to the
counterclaim.

q9 Several months later, over Appellees’ objection, the
trial court allowed Appellants’ attorney to withdraw. Appellees
filed a motion for summary judgment and alleged among other issues
that Appellants’ actions violated the tax-exempt purposes of
section 501 (c) (3). Steed filed a pro per response seemingly
arguing that the parties did indeed have a contract, that he had
been purchasing businesses for twenty years and had never been
denied a Certificate of Good Standing from the State of California.
He further argued that Appellees had failed to meet a condition
precedent to the contract.

q10 The trial court granted summary judgment and in a minute

entry stated:



The Court has considered the memoranda and

arguments of the parties. If there was a

contract here, the same was 3illegal. The

report of Mr. Klausner so indicates, and there

is no contradictory evidence submitted. The

Defendants took the Plaintiffs’ money and

converted the same for their use and benefit.

[Emphasis in original]

Therefore, the Plaintiff [ABC and Hendricks]

wins on two bases: (1) There is an illegal

contract entitling Plaintiff to a refund;

and/or (2) This money was wrongfully converted

to Defendants’ uses.

IT IS ORDERED granting the Plaintiffs’ Motion

for Summary Judgment and dismissing the

counterclaim and third party complaint.
qi11 In November 2004, Appellants filed a motion for
reconsideration. The trial court denied that motion on January 3,
2005. In February 2005, the trial court entered a signed judgment
that required Appellants to pay Hendricks $850,000, plus interest;
Hendricks’ attorneys’ fees in the amount $70,500; and stated that
“pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure

the Clerk of the Court is hereby directed to enter this

judgment in favor of Plaintiff Hendricks and against Defendants
Steed and Heritage forthwith.”
q12 Appellants timely appeal that decision, the denial of
their motion for reconsideration and the judgment. We have

jurisdiction pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) sections

12-120.21.A.1 (2003), -2101.E (2003).
qi3 On appeal, Appellants raise four issues: (1) whether the

trial court erred as a matter of law in adjudging the contract
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illegal; (2) whether the trial court abused its discretion in
granting summary judgment to Hendricks on his contract claim; (3)
whether the trial court abused its discretion in denying Steed’s
and Heritage’s motion for reconsideration; and (4) whether the
trial court abused its discretion in including Rule 54 (b) language
in the judgment.

DISCUSSION

Illegality of contract

qM14 Appellees argue on appeal, as they did below, that as a
matter of law the purported contract unacceptably contravened
federal law, therefore making it illegal and unenforceable under
Arizona law. The trial court agreed and determined that if any
contract between the parties existed, it was illegal. We disagree.
q15 Arizona law clearly states that “parties have the legal
right to make such contracts as they desire to make, provided only
that the contract shall not be for illegal purposes or against
public policy.” Ruelas v. Ruelas, 7 Ariz. App. 98, 101, 436 P.2d4
490, 493 (1968) (quoting S.H. Kress & Co. v Evans, 21 Ariz. 442,
449, 189 P. 625, 627 (1920)),; see also Mountain States Bolt, Nut &
Screw Co. v. Best-Way Transp., 116 Ariz. 123, 124, 568 P.2d 430,
431 (App. 1977). A contract is for illegal purposes or against
public policy if the acts performed under the contract themselves

are illegal. Mountain States, 116 Ariz. at 124, 568 P.2d at 431.



q16 In this case, the purchase of a business is not in and of
itself an illegal purpose or contrary to public policy. Moreover,
there was nothing inherently illegal in the formation of this
contract or in its performance. Although nonprofit organizations
under the 501(c) (3) designation are required to operate under
certain charitable requirements, whether Heritage legitimately
operated as a charitable organization and whether Hendricks’ funds
could have been legitimately treated as a charitable contribution
are outside the scope of the contract to determine whether there
was a contract to purchase a business. Therefore, we conclude that
the trial court erred in finding the purpose of the contract
illegal. Appellants also contend that the trial court lacked
jurisdiction to render a determination regarding Heritage’s
501(c) (3) status and whether Hendrick lacked standing to contest
Heritage. We need not address the issue regarding Heritage'’s
continuing qualification as a 501 (c) (3) organization or standing as
those issues are inapplicable to whether a contract existed between
the parties.

Summary Judgment

q17 Summary judgment is appropriate if there are no genuine
issues as to any material fact. Ariz. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1); Orme

Sch. v. Reeves, 166 Ariz. 301, 305, 802 P.2d 1000, 1004 (1990). We
review the evidence "in the light most favorable to the party

against whom summary judgment was entered" and review de novo






